	03-21-2001	Docket	Docket No.: H310540US	
FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) Rev. 3-93) DMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1996-97 LegalStar P08A/REV02	101642476		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office	
Tab settings		Please record the attached o	riginal documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): JOHN YAKE & JAY SUSSMAN	1 1	2. Name and address of re Name: UNITED SHOE TORGON INDU	ceiving party(ies): TRADING COMPANY LTD &	
Additional names(s) of conveying party(in	es) 🗌 Yes 🗌 No	102	CANADA L6M 2G2 AND 1075	
3. Nature of conveyance:		NORTH SERVICE ROAL	D WEST, SUITE 10, OAKVILLE,	
🛛 Assignment	Merger	ONTARIO CANADA L6N	vi 2G2 C	
Security Agreement	Change of Name	City:	State/Prov.:	
□ Other		Country:	ZIP:	
Execution Date: FEBRUARY 3R	D, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es	s)	
	Additional numbers	🗋 Yes 🗋 No		
Name and address of party to v concerning document should be	vhom correspondence e mailed:	6. Total number of applicat	ions and patents involved: 1	
Name: INGRID E. SCHMIDT		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00		
Registration No. <u>33,344</u> Address: <u>GOWLING LAFLEUR HENDERSON LLP</u>		Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account		
		Authorized to be ch	arged to deposit account	
560-120 KING STREET WEST, PO BOX 1045, LCD 1 HAMILTON, ONTARIO, CANADA L8N 3R4		8. Deposit account number:		
City:		50-1641		
Country:	ZIP:			
	DO NO	T USE THIS SPACE		
of the original document.	and belief, the foregoing infor	mation is true and correct and	any attached copy is a true copy FEBRUARY 19, 2001	
INGRID E. SCHMIDT		Signature	Date	
Name of Person Sign	Total number of pages includir	ng cover sheet, attachments, and	<u> </u>	
			PATENT 11589 FRAME: 0630	

ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

WHEREAS WE, John Yake and Jay Sussman whose full post office addresses are respectively 529 Lakeshore Road East, Oakville, Ontario, Canada L6J 1K4 and 4148 Bonavista Crescent, Burlington, Ontario, Canada L7M 4J3 have invented an invention entitled

INTEGRAL METATARSAL TOE PROTECTOR

for which a Design Patent application is being executed on even date herewith;

AND WHEREAS WE have agreed to assign the invention to United Shoe Trading Company and Torgon Industries Incorporated of 1075 North Service Road West, Suite 102, Oakville, Ontario, Canada L6M 2G2 and 1075 North Service Road West, Suite 10**\$**, Oakville, Ontario, Canada L6M 2G2;

NOW THEREFORE to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid by **United Shoe Trading Company** and **Torgon Industries Inc.** and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby confirm that we have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said **United Shoe Trading Company** and **Torgon Industries Incorporated** their successors and assigns, all of our right, title and interest for the United States of America, Canada and all other countries in and to the said invention and in and to the said application and all Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor in the United States of America, Canada and all other countries;

AND be it known that we hereby authorize and empower the said assignee, their successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any applications for patent or other form of protection for said invention filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by a Convention which may henceforth be substituted for it and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us, and we hereby assign to said assignee any and all right we may have to claim such priority in any country from said design patent application;

AND be it known that we hereby agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to, but at the expense of the assignee, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths and do all acts which

pr 17 pr 17

PATENT REEL: 011589 FRAME: 0631

will be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said invention in the United States of America, Canada, and all other countries and for vesting title thereto in accordance with this Assignment;

AND we hereby consent that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any Assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and particularly in proof of the right of the said **United Shoe Trading Company** and **Torgon Industries Incorporated** or nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property as amended, or by any Convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

Signed at on this Sun day of Fernundal , 2001.

John Yake

I HEREBY certify that before me personally appeared John Yake to me known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing instrument and that he, in my presence, executed this instrument and who, by me being sworn, did acknowledge that he executed this instrument as his free act and deed in the day and year aforesaid.

Notary Public



PATENT REEL: 011589 FRAME: 0632 Signed at on this $3_{R\eta}$ day of ferminant 4, 2001.

Jay Sussman

I HEREBY certify that before me personally appeared Jay Sussman to me known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing instrument and that he, in my presence, executed this instrument and who, by me being sworn, did acknowledge that he executed this instrument as his free act and deed in the day and year aforesaid.

lin

Notary Public



RECORDED: 02/12/2001